
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 
Joint Chief Executive 

Rob Barlow 
  

 
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 

 

 

 

30 August 2022 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet on 
Wednesday, 7th September, 2022 at 6.30 pm 

in the Committee Room, Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston PE21 8QR 
 

 
ROB BARLOW 
Joint Chief Executive 
 
Membership: 
 
Leader of the Council – Councillor Paul Skinner 
Deputy Leader – Councillor Nigel Welton 
Councillors Tracey Abbott, Richard Austin BEM, Deborah Evans, Martin Griggs and 
Jonathan Noble 

 

A G E N D A 
 
PART I - PRELIMINARIES 
 

A   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 To sign and confirm the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

B   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

C   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

D   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 
5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting – for this meeting the deadline 
is 5 p.m. on Friday 2nd September.  
 

PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (STANDING ITEM)*  
 

2   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE (BTAC) 
(STANDING ITEM)  
 

3   South and East Lincolnshire Community Safety Strategy (Pages 11 - 20) 
 

 (A report by Emily Spicer, Assistant Director – Wellbring and Community 
Leadership)  
 
Porftfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Skinner, Leader 
 

4   To Approve and addition to the Capital Programme to Part Fund the installation of 
4 new changing places toilets (Pages 21 - 26) 
 

 (A report by Adrian Sibley, Deputy Chief Executive fro Delivery)  
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Tracey Abbott  
 

5   Sustainable
[...]
LINE FOR CALL-IN:  FRIDAY, 5 AUGUST 2022 

 
NOTES: 
 
MINUTE NUMBER 20 HAS BEEN GRANTED EXEMPTION FROM CALL IN ON THE 
GROUNDS OF URGENCY. 
 
A COPY OF THE CABINET AGENDA HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED TO 
ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL.  IF YOU REQUIRE ANY FURTHER 
INFORMATION ON ANY ISSUE PLEASE CONTACT, IN THE FIRST INSTANCE, THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER OR OFFICER NAMED IN THE RIGHT HAND COLUMN. 
 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 27 July 2022 
 
 
Present: 
Councillor Nigel Welton, in the Chair 
Councillors Tracey Abbott, Richard Austin BEM, Martin Griggs, and Jonathan Noble.  
 
Officers –  
Deputy Chief Executive - Growth, Assistant Director - Economic Growth, Strategic 
Finance Manager (PSPS), Deputy Chief Finance Officer (PSPS), Democratic Services 
Officer.  
 
14  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 4 July 2022 were agreed and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
15  APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paul Skinner. 
 
16  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None.

Page 1

Agenda Item A



 
17  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
The Chairman of the meeting reported there was a question from Mr. Darron Abbott.  
However, in accordance with the Cabinet Procedure Rules as Mr. Abbott was not 
present at the meeting the question would not be asked.  A copy of the question and 
response had been circulated to Members for information.  
 
18  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (STANDING 

ITEM)* 
 

Reports had been considered by the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
comments were included as appropriate.  
 
19  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE 

(BTAC) (STANDING ITEM) 
 

There were no recommendations from the Boston Town Area Committee.  
 
20  UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND INVESTMENT PLAN 
  

 
DECISION 
 
1. That the draft UK Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan be approved. 

2. That delegated authority be granted to the Deputy Chief Executive 
(Growth), in consultation with the Portfolio Holder
[...]
ve which is the Section 31 grant set aside in 
2020/21 to cover the reduced Business Rates received in 2021/22. 

 
5. That Council be recommended to approve that the final revenue 

surplus (currently estimated as £165,024) be transferred to the 
Transformation Reserve to fund future projects which will help realise 
future revenue savings and service improvements. 

 
6. That the 2021/22 capital position shown in Table 4 be noted and the 

changes required to the Capital Programme for 2022/23 be approved. 
 
7. That Council be recommended to approve the carry forward of the 

Capital Budget of £3.55m as detailed in Table 6 of Appendix A. 
 

 

REASON FOR DECISION  

 
Councillor Jonathan Noble introduced a report by the Strategic Finance Manager (PSPS) 
and the Deputy Chief Finance Officer (PSPS) setting out the Council’s draft financial 
position as at the end of 2021/22. 
 
The report stated that the 2021/22 year had seen the country move out of pandemic 
response into a recovery phase.  The Council was still seeing the effects of the pandemic on 
its finances which had been both positive and negative.  Combined with the impact on 
household finances which had been seen in the latter part of the year, had meant it had 
been more difficult than usual to budget and forecast the financial position of the authority.   
 
A final revenue budget surplus, estimated at £165,024 had been identified which was mainly 
as a result of increased one off government support and review of its provisions and it was 
proposed to transfer the underspend to the Transformation Reserve to fund future projects 
which would help realise future revenue savings and service improvements.  
 
Full details of the financial position of the authority were attached at Appendix A of the 
report, including: 
 

• The General Fund Revenue Budget; 

• The General Fund Reserves Position; 

• The Capital Outturn for 2021/22; and 

• High level Treasury Management Performance for the year.  
 
Proposals for movements between reserves and amendments to the capital programme 
were set out in the appendix to the report.  
 
Cabinet were in support of the reserve budget being closely monitored and additional money 
being added where possible for future use.  
 

 

Page 7



 

OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  

 
To not approve the reserve movements outlined. 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  

 

None. 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED  

 

None.  

 
 
23  UPDATE ON THE BOSTON FISHING INDUSTRY  

 

 

DECISION 

 

That the update on the Boston Fishing Industry be noted.  

Portfolio 

Holders and 

Officer 

 

 

 

REASON FOR DECISION  

 
Councillor Nigel Welton provided an update on the Boston fishing industry, following a 
meeting between local representatives and elected Members, and a commitment given at 
the meeting of Full Council on 27 June 2022 to lobby the Minister on the current issues 
being faced by the fishing community which was impacting on their livelihoods and future 
sustainability of the industry.  
 
Cabinet requested that arrangements be made for Members to visit the quayside to meet 
with the fishermen to discuss the on-going issues. 
 

 

 

OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  

 
None. 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  

 

None. 

Page 8



 
 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED  

 

None.  

 
Update Item 
 
A discussion took place on the success of the dog fouling enforcement policy and it was 
agreed to request the Portfolio Holder, Councillor Deborah Evans, to report back to a 
future meeting of the Cabinet. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.22 pm 
 

 

Signed by the Deputy Chief Executive  
 
 
 

29 July 2022 
 

 
 

 
These decisions will come into force (and may then be implemented) on the expiry of 
five clear working days after the date of this notice UNLESS the decisions are 
subjected to the Call-In procedure or are starred minutes requiring Full Council 
approval.  
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

REPORT TO: CABINET 

DATE: 7TH SEPTEMBER 2022 

SUBJECT: 

 

PURPOSE:  

SOUTH AND EAST LINCOLNSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY 

 

TO RECOMMEND ADOPTION OF THE SOUTH AND EAST 

LINCOLNSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY 2022-25 

KEY DECISION: N/A 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: COUNCILLOR PAUL SKINNER (LEADER & PORTFOLIO HOLDER) 

REPORT OF: 

 

REPORT AUTHOR: 

EMILY SPICER, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR – WELLBEING AND 

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP 
 

PETER HUNN, COMMUNITY SAFETY MANAGER  

SARAH COCKER, COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIPS OFFICER  

DEE BEDFORD, COMMUNITY SAFETY & ENFORCEMENT MANAGER 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

EXEMPT REPORT? NO 

 

SUMMARY 

This report sets out the duties placed on local authorities and other named statutory agencies in 
relation to crime and disorder (Sections 5-7 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998). It outlines the 
current Community Safety Partnership (CSP) arrangements across the South and East 
Lincolnshire Councils Partnership (S&ELCP), and in Lincolnshire as a whole.   

A Community Safety Strategy has been produced to demonstrate the work of the South and 
East Lincolnshire Community Safety Partnership (SELCSP) which is working collaboratively with 
the County Safer Lincolnshire Partnership (SLP), as they seek to address crime and disorder at a 
local, sub-regional and County level.  Executive Board/Cabinet is asked to support the 
recommendation to adopt the strategy for the period April 2022 to March 2025. 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Note the contents of the report and the work of partners in addressing crime and disorder in 
South and East Lincolnshire and Lincolnshire as a whole. 
 

2. Agree the Community Safety Strategy and identified priorities for the SELCSP for the period 
2022-2025 for consideration by Scrutiny prior to returning to Cabinet with any 
recommendations for endorsement and submission to Council for its agreement. 

 

3. That Cabinet agrees to provide delegated authority for the Deputy Chief Executive 
(Communities) to finalise with the relevant Portfolio Holders a programme for the 
development of a Community Safety Action Plan subject to the Community Safety Strategy 
and its associated priorities being agreed at Full Council. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

To demonstrate and confirm the commitment of the South and East Lincolnshire Community 

Safety Partnership in working with the Safer Lincolnshire Partnership (SLP) to meet the statutory 

duties set out in the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and address crime and disorder at a local 

level. 

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Continue to operate the SELCSP without producing a formal plan, at the expense of recognising 

the work undertaken locally to address crime and disorder across the S&ELCP. 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1. CSPs (formerly known as Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnerships) were formed under 

Sections 5-7 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. CSPs are made up of representatives from the 

police, local authorities, fire and rescue authorities, health and probation services (the 

‘responsible authorities’). The responsible authorities have a duty to work in co-operation with 

other ‘co-operating bodies’ for example Registered Social Landlords and Parish Councils. 

 

1.2. This report outlines the community safety landscape across the South and East Lincolnshire 

Councils (S&ELCP) geographical area and Lincolnshire as a whole, setting out the statutory 

duties placed on responsible authorities and the arrangements for how these are met in 

Lincolnshire. 

 

2. REPORT 

 

2.1. The 2007 Crime and Disorder Regulations (revised in 2011) set out the way in which the 

responsible authorities should carry out their functions as a CSP under Section 6 of the Act, and 

require the preparation of:  

 
Page 12



1) A partnership plan for the local government area,  

2) A county level community safety agreement, setting out the
[...]
nity Safety 

Partnerships in England and Wales. 

 

 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF THE SOUTH AND EAST LINCOLNSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY 

 

5.1. A strategy has been prepared using the format of the last partnership plan (2016-2019). An 

action plan for the year ahead (2022-2023) will support the strategy and will sit with the 

SELCSP.  Information from the county strategic assessment has been reviewed along with 

routine data on crime and ASB from Lincolnshire Police, information from the pilot initiative 

StreetSafe (which allows people to anonymously report areas they feel unsafe), and 

perception data from the Lincolnshire Crime and Policing Survey. This has been considered 

alongside the county priorities identified for the SLP. Five priority area have been identified 

which are detailed in the plan: 

 

5.2. Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) - Tackling ASB is a core role for the partnership with dedicated 

ASB Officers and Police Coordinators working together and with other agencies daily. We 

address high risk and complex ASB cases through multi-agency Anti-Social Behaviour Risk 

Assessment Conferences (ASBRACs). The district councils coordinate the Community Trigger 

(also known as the Anti-Social Behaviour Case Review) which gives victims the right to demand 

a formal case review where the local threshold is met. 

 

5.3. Hate Crime – Through working more closely with Just Lincolnshire (the single equality 

organisation in the county) it has been identified that reporting of Hate Crime in Lincolnshire 

has decreased by 12.5% in 2020-21 compared to 2019-20, a reversal of year on year increases 

over the last decade and against a 9% increase nationally. This is concerning, particularly as 

Hate Crime is widely acknowledged to be underreported. The SELCSP seeks to work to raise 

awareness of hate crime, targeting individuals and groups who are more likely to be victims, 

and ensure there are a variety of methods for people to report Hate Crimes and 
[...]
 require Changing Places toilets, and this number is only set to 

increase. 

 

1.2 As part of its commitment towards improving the quality of life for everyone, the 

Government announced last Spring that it would be making £30m of funding available for 

the installation of new facilities for local authorities to bid for on a competitive basis. Bids 

were to be assessed on the quality of the submissions, the amount of match funding, 

partnership working and the end destinations.  

 

2. REPORT 

 

2.1 Following a consultation exercise with key members and stakeholders, including Parish 

Councils, Boston bid for funding to support the installation of 5 changing places toilets in 

and around the Town Centre in late Summer 2022. 

 

2.2 The sites that were bid for were as follows: 

 

Successful Unsuccessful 

  

Central Park  

Wide Bargate  

Lincoln Lane  

Blenkin Memorial Hall  

 Boston College 

 

 

Page 22



Boston College was not deemed to meet the criteria as it was classed as a new build and 

therefore not eligible. The funding applications were heavily over subscribed and in March 

of this year, the government announced that Boston would receive £210k of funding to 

support the installation of 4 toilets. This compares to a total £660k for the provision of 15 

toilets within the South East Lincolnshire partnership and £920k for the whole of 

Lincolnshire for the provision of 23 toilets. 

 

2.3 Latest market testing shows that costs of installation are approximately £75k per toilet. This 

means that the match funding requirement is approximately £23k per toilet. Blenkin have 

agreed that they will meet the costs of any additional funding over and above their 

allocation of £52k. This therefore means that the additional support required form the 

Council is around £70k to support the installation of 3 additional toilets. 

 

2.4 If we were to reduce the number of toilets that we provide, then the funding would be 

reduced proportionally. 

 

2.5 It is anticipated that most of the revenue running costs could be absorbed within existing 

budgets as the facilities are located next to existing toilets and so inspection costs could be 

accommodated within existing staff budgets. The additional costs are likely to be repairs 

and maintenance, consumables, and annual testing. These are not expected to be 

significant. 

 

3. CONCLUSION 

 

3.1 For a relatively small proportion of match funding, the installation of Changing Places toilets 

has the potential change the lives of many disabled individuals, both local to Boston and to 

potential visitors to the area. This initiative therefore contributes to enhancing the lives of 

everyone and is a positive step for the Council to take in this respect. By installing them 

within the Town Centre they can also allow Boston to become an end destination for 

potential visitors and thereby improve the attraction of the town as a place to visit. 

 

IMPLICATIONS 

SOUTH AND EAST LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCILS PARTNERSHIP 

These are numerous and detailed in section 2.2 of the report. 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

The installation of enhanced toilets facilities promotes equality and the improvement of lives for 

everyone. 

STAFFING 

None at this stage. 

CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

None at this stage 

 
Page 23



DATA PROTECTION 

None at this stage. 

FINANCIAL 

The capital costs are detailed in the summary above. The revenue costs are expected to be 

relatively low and accommodated within existing budgets. 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

None at this stage. 

STAKEHOLDER / CONSULTATION / TIMESCALES 

Reports have also been submitted to BTAC and Scrutiny. Both Committees were supportive of the 

proposal. 

REPUTATION 

The ambition provides a positive message for the partnership. 

CONTRACTS 

None 

CRIME AND DISORDER 

None 

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY/ HUMAN RIGHTS/ SAFEGUARDING 

The scheme substantially supports these ambitions. 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING
[...]
f Single Use Product litter on 

our coast extends beyond our organisational remit, it is an important consideration when 

seeking to understand the wider local picture and act as a community leader who 

represents the concerns of the broader community. 

 

2.3 The Sustainable Products Policy sets out the Partnership’s commitment to discontinuing the 

procurement of single use products as far as possible and finding the best alternative 

solutions where single use products cannot be eliminated completely. To achieve this, we 

must embed the Sustainable Products Policy in the Procurement Framework of the 

partnership authorities, to ensure an aligned approach to our procurement processes and 

establish a culture of reuse and recycling across the partnership. 

 

2.4 A comprehensive audit on the use of single use products will be carried out and will include 

the identification and potential financial implications of alternative products used both in 

offices and in Council services and operations. Alternative solutions to single use products 

should demonstrate best value both in financial and environmental terms, and the reasons 

for usage of these products should be ascertained and given due consideration. Where 

items are purchased for Health or Safety reasons, alternatives may not be viable.   

 

2.5 Schemes such as the Terracycle scheme for soft-plastics or Refill water stations which could 

be implemented in Council-owned buildings should be investigated, to ensure that we 

provide the infrastructure and resources required to promote and support sustainable 

resource management at every stage.  

 

2.6 Working towards a circular economy (the principle of remanufacture, reuse, repair, recycle) 

will see us keeping resources in use for as long as possible and allow us to prolong their 

lifespan where we can, and we must therefore ensure that the Councils’ Procurement 

Strategy incorporates the principles of sustainability and circular econo
[...]
ank


	Agenda
	A MINUTES
	3 South and East Lincolnshire Community Safety Strategy
	4 To Approve and addition to the Capital Programme to Part Fund the installation of 4 new changing places toilets
	5 Sustainable Products Policy
	Sustainable Products Policy

	6 Quarter 1 Report - Performance and Risk
	Appendix A BBC Q1 Performance
	Appendix B BBC Q1 Strategic Risks

	7 Q1 Finance Report
	Appendix 1 - Q1 Finance




Minutes of the meeting


BOSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
NOTICE OF DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: FRIDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
NOTES: 
 
A COPY OF THE CABINET AGENDA HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED TO 
ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL.  IF YOU REQUIRE ANY FURTHER 
INFORMATION ON ANY ISSUE PLEASE CONTACT, IN THE FIRST INSTANCE, THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER OR OFFICER NAMED IN THE RIGHT HAND COLUMN. 
 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 7 September 2022 
 
 
Present: 
Councillor Paul Skinner, in the Chair 
Councillors Tracey Abbott, Richard Austin BEM, Deborah Evans, Martin Griggs, 
Jonathan Noble and Nigel Welton 
 
Officers –  
Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive - Programme Delivery, Climate Change and 
Environment Manager, Community Safety Manager, Climate Change and Environment 
Officer and Assistant Director - Wellbeing and Community Leadership, and Democratic 
Services Officer  
 
24   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 27 July 2022 were agreed and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
25   APOLOGIES 

 
No apologies were received.  
 
26   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
27   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
There were no questions from the public.  
 
 
 
 



28   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (STANDING 
ITEM)* 
 

Reports had been considered by the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
comments were included as appropriate.  
 
29   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE 

(BTAC) (STANDING ITEM) 
 

There were no recommendations from the Boston Town Area Committee.  
 
30   SOUTH AND EAST LINCOLNSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY 

 

 
DECISION 
 

1. The contents of the report and the work of partners in addressing crime 
and disorder in South and East Lincolnshire and Lincolnshire as a whole 
be noted. 

2. The Community Safety Strategy and identified priorities for the SELCSP 
for the period 2022-2025 be agreed for consideration by Scrutiny prior to 
returning to Cabinet with any recommendations for endorsement and 
submission to Council for its agreement. 

3. That delegated authority be granted for the Deputy Chief Executive 
(Communities) to finalise with the Portfolio Holder a programme for the 
development of a Community Safety Action Plan subject to the 
Community Safety Strategy and its associated priorities being agreed at 
Full Council. 

Portfolio 
Holders 
and 
Officer 
 
Cllr Paul 
Skinner 

 
PH 

 

REASON FOR DECISION  

 

Councillor Paul Skinner introduced a report by the Assistant Director – Wellbeing and 
Community Leadership setting out a Community Safety Strategy for 2022-25. 
 
The report detailed the duties placed on local authorities and other named statutory 
agencies in relation to crime and disorder and outlined the current Community Safety 
Partnership arrangements across the South and East Lincolnshire Councils Partnership 
area and in Lincolnshire as a whole.  
 
The Community Safety Strategy had been produced to demonstrate the work of the South 
and East Lincolnshire Community Safety Partnership (SELCSP) which was working 
collaboratively with the County Safer Lincolnshire Partnership (SLP), to address crime and 
disorder at a local, sub-regional and County level. 
 
The Strategy had been prepared using the format of the last partnership plan of 2016-19.  
An Action Plan for 2022/23 would support the strategy and sit with the SELCSP.   
 
Information from the county strategic assessment had been reviewed along with routine 
data on crime and anti-social behaviour from Lincolnshire Police, information from the pilot 



Cabinet 
7 September 2022 

 

 
 

initiative StreetSafe which allowed people to anonymously report areas they felt unsafe, and 
perception data from the Lincolnshire Crime and Policing Survey.  This had been considered 
alongside the county priorities identified for the SLP. 
 
Five priorities were detailed in the plan which was attached at Appendix A of the report:-  
 

• Anti-social behaviour (ASB) 

• Hate crime 

• Safer streets and night time economy 

• The safety of women and girls 

• Vulnerability and safeguarding 
 
It was noted that a Strategy had not been produced since 2019, however it was recognised 
that the work undertaken locally should be acknowledged and communicated to partner 
organisations and the public.  
 
The Strategy promoted the dedication and commitment of partners working across the 
SELCP in tackling crime and ASB and aimed to provide a focus for actions to be developed 
to address the priority community safety issues that impacted on communities within the 
sub-region. 
 
Following Members comments the Assistant Director - Wellbeing and Community 
Leadership explained that work is being carried out in terms of homelessness for people 
with addiction problems.  
 
The Community Safety Manager confirmed that a draft Action Plan has been created and it 
will be coming back to Cabinet once it has been through relevant scrutiny. It will then be 
brought to the Community Safety Partnership meeting before being implemented.  
 
 
 

 

 

OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  

 
Continue to operate the SELCSP without producing a formal plan. 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  

 

None. 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED  

 

None.  

 



31   TO APPROVE AND ADDITION TO THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME TO PART 
FUND THE INSTALLATION OF 4 NEW CHANGING PLACES TOILETS 
 

 

DECISION 

 

1. That the addition of £300K to the Capital Programme and use of £70k 

of Reserves to support the installation of 4 new changing places 

toilets be approved. 

2. That the installation of 4 new toilets within the town, 3 of which would 

be under the control of the Council, be agreed. 

 

Portfolio 

Holders and 

Officer 

 

Cllr Tracey 

Abbott 

 

AS 

 

 

REASON FOR DECISION  

 
Councillor Tracey Abbott introduced a report by the Deputy Chief Executive– Programme 
Delivery, seeking agreement to accept a government grant of £210k to support the 
installation of four Changing Places toilets within the town centre area.  
 
The report stated that Changing Places toilets were enhanced facilities, more accessible by 
severely disabled people who required additional support.  Approximately 14 million people 
nationally were living with long term illness, disabilities or impairments and an estimated 1 
million of those required changing places toilets, with the number set to increase year on 
year.  
 
As part of its commitment towards improving the quality of life for everyone, the Government 
announced last Spring that it would make £30m of funding available for the installation of 
new facilities for local authorities to bid for on a competitive basis.  Bids would be assessed 
on the quality of submissions, the amount of match funding, partnership working and the 
end destinations. 
 
Following a consultation exercise with key members and stakeholders, a bid was submitted 
for funding to support the installation of 5 changing places toilets in and around the town 
centre at the sites of: 
 

• Central Park 

• Wide Bargate 

• Lincoln Lane 

• Blenkin Memorial Hall 

• Boston College   
 
The bids were all successful with the exception of the Boston College site which was not 
deemed to meet the criteria as it was classed as a new build and therefore not eligible. 
 
The funding applications were heavily oversubscribed, and in March 2022 the Government 
announced that Boston would receive £210k of funding to support the installation of 4 toilets.  
This compared to a total of £660k for the provision of 15 toilets within the South and East 
Lincolnshire Councils Partnership area and £920k for the whole of Lincolnshire for the 
provision of 23 toilets.  



Cabinet 
7 September 2022 

 

 
 

 
Latest market testing showed that costs of installation were approximately £75k per toilet.  
This would require match funding of £23k per toilet.  However, the Blenkin Memorial Hall 
had agreed to meet its own costs above their allocation of £52k.  Therefore Cabinet was 
requested to support use of existing reserves of £70k for the project.  
 
It was anticipated that the majority of revenue costs could be absorbed within existing 
budgets as the facilities were to be located adjacent to existing toilets so inspection costs 
would be accommodated within existing staff budgets.  Additional costs of repairs and 
maintenance, consumables and annual testing were not anticipated to be significant.  
 
The initiative would contribute to enhancing the lives of everyone and was a positive step for 
the Council to take.  Installing the facilities in the town centre area also allowed for Boston to 
become an end destination for potential visitors and thereby improve the attraction of the 
town as a place to visit.  
 
Members thanked the Deputy Chief Executive – Programme Delivery for the work that has 
been put into the initiative.  

 

 

OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  

 
None. 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  

 

None. 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED  

 

None.  

 
32   SUSTAINABLE PRODUCTS POLICY 

 

 
DECISION  
 
That the Sustainable Products Policy be adopted in line with the Council’s 
commitment to resource and waste management, and mitigation and 
adaption to Climate Change, as specified in the Environment Policy.  

Portfolio 

Holders and 

Officer 

 

Cllr Paul 

Skinner 

 

HP 

 

 



REASON FOR DECISION  

 
Councillor Paul Skinner presented a report by the Climate Change and Environment Officer 
seeking adoption of a Sustainable Products Policy.  
 
The report stated that a Sustainable Products Policy had been developed to address 
environmental concerns created by single use products and resultant waste from their 
usage and disposal and to support the Council’s net zero targets and aims of the 
Environment Policy.  
 
The Policy set out the Partnership’s commitment to discontinuing the procurement of single 
use products as far as possible and finding best alternative solutions where single use 
products could not be eradicated completely.  To achieve this the policy would be 
embedded in the procurement framework of the partnership authorities to ensure an aligned 
approach to procurement and establish a culture of reuse and recycling across the 
partnership where such products could not be completely eliminated.  
 
A comprehensive audit on the use of single use products would be carried out including the 
identification and potential financial implications of alternative products used both in offices 
and Council services and operations.  Alternative solutions should demonstrate best value 
both in financial and environmental terms, the reasons for usage of the products should be 
ascertained and given due consideration.  It was noted where items were purchased for 
health and safety reasons, alternatives may not be viable.  
 
Following Members questions the Climate Change and Environment Officer confirmed that 
the Policy is currently in the process of being heard by the other executive processes within 
the Partnership.  

 

 

OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  

 
Not to adopt the Single Use Products Policy.  

 

 

RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  

 

None. 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED  

 

None.  

 
 
 
 
 
 



Cabinet 
7 September 2022 

 

 
 

33   QUARTER 1 REPORT - PERFORMANCE AND RISK 
 

 
DECISION  
 
That the quarterly monitoring information for Q1 of 2022/23 be noted.   

Portfolio 

Holders and 

Officer 

 

Cllrs Paul 
Skinner and 

Jonathan 
Noble 

 
SR 

 

 
 

REASON FOR DECISION  

 
Councillor Paul Skinner and Councillor Jonathan Noble jointly introduced a report by the 
Insights and Transformation Manager setting out the performance, projects and risk 
monitoring information for Quarter 1 of 2022/23, as at June 2022.  
 
The report stated that of the 37 KPIs set 25 were on or better than target; 2 were within 
tolerance, 7 were worse than target and 3 were not available at time of reporting.  Full 
details of the performance information was set out in Appendix A of the report.  
 
A joint project management framework was in place across Boston and East Lindsey 
Councils which included monthly reporting to the Senior Leadership Team and quarterly 
reporting to Cabinet and relevant scrutiny committees.   
 
The Strategic Risk Register had been reviewed and signed off by the Senior Leadership 
Team in May 2022, and was attached at Appendix B of the report.  
 
Members expressed their thanks to staff across the Partnership for succeeding targets.  
 

 

 

OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  

 
None. 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  

 

None. 

 



 

RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED  

 

None.  

 
34   Q1 FINANCE REPORT 

 

 

DECISION 

 

That Cabinet noted the details set in the report and the forecast deficit 
position of £299,414 (taking into account potential full year implications of 
certain variances) at the end of the first quarter of 2022/23 as shown in 
Table 1.  

Portfolio 

Holders and 

Officer 

 

Cllr 
Jonathan 

Noble 
 

SK 
 

 

REASON FOR DECISION  

 
Councillor Jonathan Noble introduced a report by the Strategic Finance Manager (PSPS) 
and the Deputy Chief Finance Officer (PSPS) setting out the Council’s draft financial 
position as at the end of quarter 1 for 2022/23. 
 
Full details of the financial position of the authority were attached at Appendix A of the 
report, including: 
 

• The General Fund Revenue Budget; 

• The General Fund Reserves Position; 

• The Capital Outturn for 2021/22; and 

• High level Treasury Management Performance for the year.  
 
Proposals for movements between reserves and amendments to the capital programme 
were set out in the appendix to the report.  
 
Members sent their thanks to the Finance Team.  
 
 

 

 

OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  

 
None. 

 



Cabinet 
7 September 2022 

 

 
 

 

RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  

 

None. 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED  

 

None.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 7.24 pm 
 

 

Signed by the Chief Executive 

 
FRIDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
 

 
 

 
These decisions will come into force (and may then be implemented) on the expiry of 
five clear working days after the date of this notice UNLESS the decisions are 
subjected to the Call-In procedure or are starred minutes requiring Full Council 
approval.  
 

 


